

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2014-0615

2015 TERM

JUNE SESSION

In the Matter of

Robert P. Stack, Jr. and Kerry Stack

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
DERRY FAMILY DIVISION

REPLY BRIEF OF ROBERT P. STACK, Jr.

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY ARGUMENT. 1

 I. Cafeteria Employee Benefit Plan is “Income” for Purposes of
 Calculating Child Support..... 1

 II. Differing Income is Not a Special Circumstance. 3

 III. Error for Family Court to Separate Cars From Their Values. 5

 IV. Disregard Post-Record Allegations..... 6

CONCLUSION. 7

CERTIFICATION..... 7

ADDENDUM. 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).	3
--	---

New Hampshire Cases

<i>In re Albert</i> , 155 N.H. 259 (2007).	1
<i>In re Clark</i> , 154 N.H. 420 (2006).	1, 2
<i>In re Fulton</i> , 154 N.H. 264 (2006).	1, 2, 3

Other State's Case

<i>Laughlin v. Laughlin</i> , 229 P.3d 1002 (Alaska 2010).	4
---	---

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 458-C:4.	4
RSA 458-C:5, I(h)(2)(B).	5
RSA 458-C:5, I(h)(2)(C).	5
RSA 458:15-c.	5

New Hampshire Court Rules

SUP.CT.R. 12-A.	5
FAM.CT.R. 2.12.	5
FAM.CT.R. 2.13.	5
FAM.CT.R. 2.14.	5
